

FILED
08-22-2023
Anna Maria Hodges
Clerk of Circuit Court
2023CV001935

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY

KEEFE JOHN and JILLIAN CATHERINE
KLUG, *individually and on behalf of all*
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 23-CV-1935

FROEDTERT HEALTH, INC.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES AND
SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

David S. Almeida, Esq.
ALMEIDA LAW GROUP LLC
849 W. Webster Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60614
(312) 576-3024 (phone)
david@almeidalawgroup.com

Gary M. Klinger, Esq.
**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC**
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60606
(866) 252-0878 (phone)
gklinger@milberg.com

Attorneys for Settling Plaintiffs & the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

CASE SUMMARY 3

A. The Dispute 3

B. Class Counsel Engaged in Substantial Pre-Suit Investigations & Negotiations
with Froedtert & Its Counsel 4

C. The Settlement..... 5

D. Preliminary Approval & Dissemination of Class Notice 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE,
APPROPRIATE, AND SHOULD BE GRANTED 8

A. The Percentage of the Fund Method is the Appropriate Method
for Calculating Attorneys’ Fees in this Case 8

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award is Reasonable and Appropriate 11

1. The Requested Fee is Well Within the Range of Typical
Contingency Fee Arrangements in this Circuit..... 11

2. The Requested Fees Reflect the Fees Awarded in Other Similar Settlements... 13

3. Class Counsel Assumed the Risk of Non-Payment 13

4. The Quality of Counsel’s Performance and Work Invested Support
the Requested Fee Award 16

5. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of the Litigation 17

6. The Stakes of the Case..... 18

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD REASONABLE REIMBURSEMENT
FOR LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES..... 19

III. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE,
APPROPRIATE, AND SHOULD BE GRANTED 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No: 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	9, 19
<i>Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union</i> , No. 17-cv-101-jdp, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106358 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018).....	12
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	19
<i>In re Cap. One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10, 12, 13
<i>Chambers v. Together Credit Union</i> , Case No. 19-CV-00842-SPM, 2021 WL 1948452 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2021)	9, 11
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 20, 21
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	13
<i>Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1925 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2013), ECF No. 243	21
<i>Donovan v. Est. of Frank E. Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Donovan v. Robbins</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	10
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	15

<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	9
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2018).....	9, 12, 19
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	15
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	15
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	21
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-4038, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011).....	20
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 17
<i>Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-CV-01307, ECF No. 173 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	13
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	11, 12, 14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	13, 21
<i>Leung v. XPO Logistics</i> , 326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Luckett v. Bodner</i> , 2009 WI 68, 318 Wis. 2d 423, 769 N.W.2d 504	8
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	11
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17

<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV- 1009, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145111, 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010).....	12
<i>Redman v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7 th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP</i> , No. 97-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Southern Independent Bank v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-799-WKW, 2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....	15
<i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	19
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	11, 14, 16
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.K. Through Leshore v. Bytedance Tech. Co., Ltd.</i> , Case No. 19-CV-7915, 2022 WL888943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2022).....	9
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re TJX Cos. Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389.....	16
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	6
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	10
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06–698–GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	21

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2319

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)8
